State of Alaska

Department of Education

Capital Improvement Projects
Major Maintenance Grant Fund

Issued April 5, 1999
Final Agency Decision

Final School Project Amount Eligible DOE Participating State Aggregate
Pri. # District Name Requested Amount Recommended Share Share Amount
Amount
Juneau City Borough
1 Schools Auke Bay Elementary Roof Replacement $907,740 $907,740 $907,740 $272,322 $635,418 $635,418
2 Yukon-Koyukuk Nulato Structural Repairs $393,553 $393,553 $393,553 $7,871 $385,682 $1,021,100
Juneau City Borough
3 Schools Marie Drake Roof Replacement $1,138,977 $1,138,977 $1,138,977 $341,693 $797,284 $1,818,384
Juneau City Borough Harborview Elementary Gym Roof
4 Schools Replacement $147,471 $147,471 $147,471 $44,241 $103,230 $1,921,614
Pedro Bay School
5 Lake & Peninsula Renovation/Relocation/Reconstruction $1,665,826 $1,665,826 $1,665,826 $166,583 $1,499,243 $3,420,857
Wrangell Elementary and High School
6  Wrangell City Schools  Structural Repairs $307,329 $500,000 $500,000 $150,000 $350,000 $3,770,857
Angoon Elementary School Major
Chatham Maintenance Project $2,351,970 $2,177,702 $2,177,702 $43,554 $2,134,148 $5,905,005
8  Wrangell City Schools  Elementary Schools Renovation $1,689,811 $1,689,811 $1,689,811 $506,943 $1,182,868 $7,087,873
9  Petersburg City Schools Facia and Soffit Repair and Replacement $161,371 $161,371 $161,371 $48,411 $112,960 $7,200,832
10 Wrangell City Schools  Middle School Renovation $231,704 $231,704 $231,704 $69,511 $162,193 $7,363,025
Juneau City Borough High School Auxiliary Gym Floor
11  Schools Replacement $140,686 $140,686 $140,686 $42,206 $98,480 $7,461,505
Southwest Region
12  Schools Clark's Point Generator Building Relocation $35,653 $35,653 $35,653 $713 $34,940 $7,496,445
Districtwide Water Treatment Surface
13 Lower Kuskokwim Sources $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $30,000 $1,470,000 $8,966,445
14 Iditarod Area Schools  Takotna Community School Water Project $176,300 $176,300 $176,300 $3,526 $172,774 $9,139,219
Blackwell School Heating Renovation/Site
15 Iditarod Area Schools  Repair $177,300 $275,000 $275,000 $5,500 $269,500 $9,408,719
Elementary and High Schools Roof and
16  Wrangell City Schools  Exterior Repairs $142,664 $142,664 $142,664 $42,799 $99,865 $9,508,584
Kenai Central High School Reinsulate
17  Kenai Peninsula Exterior Walls $448,708 $505,498 $505,498 $151,649 $353,849 $9,862,433
Angoon High School Major Maintenance
18 Chatham Project $1,866,501 $1,612,430 $1,612,430 $32,249 $1,580,181 $11,442,614
19 Galena Project Education Food Service Renovation $161,175 $161,175 $161,175 $8,059 $153,116 $11,595,730
20 Hoonah City Schools Swimming Pool Upgrade Project $389,759 $389,759 $389,759 $19,488 $370,271 $11,966,001
21  Sitka City Borough Blatchley Middle School Exterior Upgrade $433,674 $436,736 $436,736 $131,021 $305,715 $12,271,717
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Schoenbar Major Maintenance and
22  Ketchikan Renovation $7,760,856 $7,450,050 $279,377 $83,813 $195,564 $12,467,280
23  Tanana City Schools Tanana K-12 School Renovation $3,011,350 $2,386,341 $2,386,341 $119,317 $2,267,024 $14,734,304
24  Hoonah City Schools High School Renovation Project $417,752 $417,752 $417,752 $20,888 $396,864 $15,131,169
Juneau City Borough Floyd Dryden Middle School Gymnasium
25 Schools Floor Replacement $154,903 $154,903 $154,903 $46,471 $108,432 $15,239,601
Yakutat High School Gymnasium Structural
26  Yakutat City Schools Repairs $119,532 $119,532 $119,532 $35,860 $83,672 $15,323,273
Juneau City Borough High School Heating and Ventilation
27  Schools Replacement $92,736 $92,736 $92,736 $27,821 $64,915 $15,388,188
28  Yupiit Schools Akiak High School Repairs $324,050 $324,050 $324,050 $6,481 $317,569 $15,705,757
29 Hoonah City Schools Elementary School Renovation Project $239,385 $239,385 $239,385 $11,969 $227,416 $15,933,173
30 Galena High School Repairs $130,350 $130,350 $130,350 $6,518 $123,833 $16,057,006
David Louis Memorial School Asbestos
31 Iditarod Area Schools  Abatement and Demolition $409,780 $409,780 $409,780 $8,196 $401,584 $16,458,590
32 Hydaburg City Schools Upgrading Facilities and Tanks Project $911,756 $911,756 $911,756 $45,588 $866,168 $17,324,758
33 Kenai Peninsula Soldotna High School Roofing Replacement $762,558 $885,486 $885,486 $265,646 $619,840 $17,944,598
34 Chugach Whittier and Tatitlek Fire Alarm Replacement $36,501 $36,501 $36,501 $730 $35,771 $17,980,369
35 Yakutat City Schools Yakutat High School Interior Renovation $197,863 $197,863 $197,863 $59,359 $138,504 $18,118,874
36 Alaska Gateway Tetlin Sewer Line Project $79,767 $79,767 $79,767 $1,595 $78,172 $18,197,045
Southwest Region
37 Schools Koliganek School Weather Protection $229,862 $229,862 $229,862 $4,597 $225,265 $18,422,310
38 Kenai Peninsula McNeil Canyon Replace Septic System $103,750 $103,750 $103,750 $31,125 $72,625 $18,494,935
39 Iditarod Area Schools  Innoko River School Water/Sewer Emergency $187,000 $187,000 $187,000 $3,740 $183,260 $18,678,195
40 Dillingham City Schools High School Gym Roof $182,299 $182,299 $182,299 $54,690 $127,609 $18,805,804
Cantwell School Heating and Sprinkler
41 Denali Borough System $1,673,140 $1,673,140 $1,673,140 $501,942 $1,171,198 $19,977,002
42  Yukon-Koyukuk Districtwide Fuel Tank Upgrades $5,197,938 $5,197,938 $5,197,938 $103,959 $5,093,979 $25,070,981
43  Dillingham City Schools High School Fire Panel Replacement $73,215 $124,646 $124,646 $37,394 $87,252 $25,158,234
44 Yukon-Koyukuk Districtwide Structural Repairs $428,279 $428,279 $428,279 $8,566 $419,713 $25,577,947
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45 Chugach Districtwide Fuel Tank Upgrades $225,065 $225,065 $225,065 $4,501 $220,564 $25,798,511
Juneau City Borough

46  Schools Floyd Dryden Middle School Renovation $4,737,021 $4,737,021 $177,638 $53,291 $124,347 $25,922,858

47 Galena Fuel Tank Removal and Replacement $42,150 $42,150 $42,150 $2,108 $40,043 $25,962,900
George Morgan Senior High School Sewer

48  Kuspuk Schools System Replacement $907,200 $907,200 $907,200 $18,144 $889,056 $26,851,956

49  Lower Kuskokwim Districtwide Asbestos Abatement $4,872,921 $4,872,921 $4,872,921 $97,458 $4,775,463 $31,627,419

Juneau City Borough Gastineau Elementary Heating Coil

50 Schools Replacement $186,367 $186,367 $186,367 $55,910 $130,457 $31,757,876
Cantwell School Code Upgrade, Repair and

51  Denali Borough Renovation $559,022 $559,022 $559,022 $167,707 $391,315 $32,149,191
Innoko River School Vocational Education

52 Iditarod Area Schools  Code Upgrade $72,500 $72,500 $72,500 $1,450 $71,050 $32,220,241

53  Yukon-Koyukuk Districtwide ADA Upgrades $886,083 $886,083 $886,083 $17,722 $868,361 $33,088,602
Crooked Creek Sewer System Replacement

54  Kuspuk Schools Johnnie John Sr. School $363,528 $363,528 $363,528 $7,271 $356,257 $33,444,860

55  Copper River Renovation $180,260 $180,260 $180,260 $3,605 $176,655 $33,621,515
McGrath School Foundation and Deterioration

56 Iditarod Area Schools Repairs $185,456 $185,456 $185,456 $3,709 $181,747 $33,803,261

57  Sitka City Borough Districtwide Major Maintenance $662,806 $662,806 $662,806 $198,842 $463,964 $34,267,226

58 Galena High School Floor Renovation $130,475 $130,475 $130,475 $6,524 $123,951 $34,391,177
Innoko River School Welding Shop

59 Iditarod Area Schools  Emergency Structural Repairs/Renovation $32,500 $32,500 $32,500 $650 $31,850 $34,423,027

60 Chugach Tatitlek Generator Replacement $161,896 $161,896 $161,896 $3,238 $158,658 $34,581,685

61 Dillingham City Schools Central Administration Roof $76,190 $121,926 $121,926 $36,578 $85,348 $34,667,033
David Louis Memorial School Boiler

62 Iditarod Area Schools Relocation/Waste Heat $67,000 $67,000 $67,000 $1,340 $65,660 $34,732,693

63  Denali Borough Anderson School Heating and Ventilation $1,663,237 $1,663,237 $1,663,237 $498,971 $1,164,266 $35,896,959
Chuathbaluk Sewer System Replacement for

64  Kuspuk Schools Crow Village Sam School $356,400 $356,400 $356,400 $7,128 $349,272 $36,246,231

65 Lower Kuskokwim Districtwide ADA Upgrade $2,286,362 $2,286,362 $2,286,362 $45,727 $2,240,635 $38,486,866
McGrath School Heating and Mechanical

66 Iditarod Area Schools Design and Renovation $240,000 $240,000 $240,000 $4,800 $235,200 $38,722,066
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Holy Cross School Shower/Bathroom/Flooring
67 Iditarod Area Schools  Deterioration $48,500 $48,500 $48,500 $970 $47,530 $38,769,596
68 Iditarod Area Schools Iditarod School District Fire Alarm Upgrade $187,000 $187,000 $187,000 $3,740 $183,260 $38,952,856
Northwest Arctic
69 Schools Noatak Major Maintenance $267,889 $267,889 $10,046 $1,005 $9,041 $38,961,897
TOTALS: $56,590,622 $55,796,786 $43,808,887 $4,846,990 $38,961,897
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